insurance because it has no primary benefit to the ratepayers. The executive risk insurance
allocated to the normalized AUF expenses from Aqua Corporate were $16,742. These expenses
were increased by 5% in the proforma adjustments for a total of $17,579.10. We have allocated
this amount to the rate bands using the percent of AS1 and ACO allocated costs for the test year
to total AUF costs allocated from AS1 and ACO.

Effect on the General Ledger: The adjustment would not need to be booked to the general
ledger since it does not affect a balance sheet account.

Effect on the Filing: Expenses should be reduced by the allocated amounts by rate band as
shown above. The total for the filed cases is $(10,577.34).

13

Docket No. 100330-WS
Affiliated Transactions Report
Exhibit KLW-2 Page 16 of 21

Audit Finding 6

Subject: Administrative and TerminationlNew Hire Salary Normalization and Proforma

Audit Analysis: AUF made normalization and proforma adjustments to Schedule of
Adjustments to Operating Income for account 601/701 for the net terminations and new hires and
the administrative salary increases. To generate the amounts, AUF allocated the following
amounts to the utilities included in the rate case.

Normalized Proforma Total
Net Termination and New Hires I $46,601 I $136,910 I $183,511

Total $77,634 I $178,663 I $256,297
Wage Increase Administrative I 31,033 I 41,753 I 72,786

However, these adjustments relate to employees that have some administrative
component and therefore, should be allocated to all AUF utilities, not just the ones in the rate
case. AUF used 2010 customers to allocate the adjustments to the MFRs. The difference, for the
normalization and the proforma for each rate band and for the net termination and new hires,
follow.

The difference for the normalization and the proforma for each rate band for the
administrative salary increases follow on the next page.

We did not review the proforma adjustment for the reasonableness of the increase. We